

No. 20-603

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LE ROY TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC SAFETY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Court of
Appeals for the Thirteenth Judicial District,
Corpus Christi, Texas**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JEFFREY M. HIRSCH AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONER**

F. ANDREW HESSICK
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599
(919) 962-4332

RICHARD A. SIMPSON*
COUNSEL OF RECORD
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7314
rsimpson@wiley.law

DECEMBER 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE CONSTITUTION LIMITS THE STATES’ SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT.	6
A. The States have surrendered their sovereignty through several constitutional provisions.....	7
B. Congress has the power to abrogate state sovereign immunity through particular legislative acts.....	12
II. STATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT BAR ACTIONS BROUGHT UNDER FEDERAL WAR POWERS LEGISLATION.	14
A. States have no sovereign immunity in matters of war.	15

- i. The structure and text of the Constitution establish that the States have no sovereign immunity in matters of war..... 15
- ii. History shows the States have no sovereign immunity in matters of war.17
- iii. Precedent and practice also show the States have no sovereign immunity in military matters.... 24

B. Even if the States retained sovereign immunity in matters of war, Congress may validly abrogate that immunity when it enacts legislation pursuant to its war powers..... 26

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Virginia Community College v.</i> <i>Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	24
<i>Diaz-Gandia v. Dapena-Thompson</i> , 90 F.3d 609 (1st Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v.</i> <i>Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	6, 7, 8

<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923).....	11, 14
<i>Reopell v. Massachusetts</i> , 936 F.2d 12 (1st. Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Risner v. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation & Correction</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	27
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Tarble’s Case</i> , 80 U.S. 397 (1871).....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892).....	10, 14
<i>Velasquez v. Frapwell</i> , 160 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 1998).....	27
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8.....	8, 11, 15, 16, 27
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10.....	8, 16

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2	15, 27
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	10
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 5	13

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 4311	6
38 U.S.C. § 4323	6

Other Authorities

ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION.....	18
THE FEDERALIST NO. 3 (John Jay)	20
THE FEDERALIST NO. 6 (Alexander Hamilton)	20
THE FEDERALIST NO. 23 (Alexander Hamilton)	21
THE FEDERALIST NO. 32 (Alexander Hamilton)	8, 9, 16
THE FEDERALIST NO. 41 (James Madison).....	21
THE FEDERALIST NO. 81 (Alexander Hamilton)	9

Jonathan Elliot, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS OF THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (1827)	21, 22, 23
Jeffrey M. Hirsch, <i>War Powers Abrogation</i> , 89 GEO. WASH. L. REV. (forthcoming 2021)	19, 21, 22, 23
Charles Lofgren, <i>War Powers, Treaties, and the Constitution</i> , in THE FRAMING AND RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 242 (Leonard Levy & Dennis Mahoney, eds., 1987).....	18
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION (1833)	7
